OBSIDIAN ENTERPRISES, INC. AND NET PERCEPTIONS, INC.

   UNAUDITED CONDENSED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   JULY 31, 2003
   (in thousands)

   Historical
   Obsidian   Net   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Enterprises  Perceptions   Adjustments   Combined
   ---------------------------   -----------   ----------
   July 31,   September 30,
   2003   2003
   ---------------------------
Assets
Current assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents   $   329   $12,187   $   173 (A)   $11,327
   (850)(F)
   (512)(E)
   Marketable Securities   80   --   --   80
   Accounts receivable, net   4,597   153   --   4,750
   Accounts receivable, related parties   229   --   --   229
   Inventories, net   7,692   --   --   7,692
   Prepaid expenses & other current assets   903   792   --   1,695
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Total Current Assets   13,830   13,132   (1,189)   25,773

   Plant, Property & Equipment, net   24,271   90   --   24,361
   Goodwill and other intangibles   7,996   --   5,318 (D)   13,314
   Other Assets   28   336   --   364
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Total Assets   $46,125   $13,558   $ 4,129   $63,812
   =======   =======   =======   =======

See page F-4 for Notes to Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet.

Edgar Filing: OBSIDIAN ENTERPRISES INC - Form S-4/A

74

   Obsidian Enterprises, Inc. and Net Perceptions, Inc.

   Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
   July 31, 2003
   (in thousands)

   Historical
   Obsidian   Net   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Enterprises  Perceptions   Adjustments   Combined
   ---------------------------   -----------   ----------
   July 31,   September 30,
   2003   2003
   ---------------------------
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current Liabilities:

   Current Portion of Long term debt   $ 6,889   $   --   $   --   $ 6,889
   Current Portion of Long term debt, related
   parties   73   --   --   73
   Accounts Payable and accrued expenses   4,871   332   --   5,203
   Accounts Payable, related parties   805   --   --   805
   Deferred Revenue   --   626   --   626
   -------   -------   --------   -------

Total Current Liabilities   12,638   958   --   13,596

   Long-term debt, related parties   13,107   --   --   13,107
   Long-term debt, net of current portion   20,155   --   --   20,155
   Deferred income tax liabilities   599   --   --   599

Mandatory redeemable stock   1,462   --   --   1,462

Stockholders' Equity:
   Common Stock   3   2   (2)(B)   1
   (2)(C)

[…]

---------

   (E)  Represents  payment of  severance  costs of Net  Perceptions'  CEO and
   President of $512.

   (F)  Represents payment of estimated transaction costs.

   OBSIDIAN ENTERPRISES, INC. AND NET PERCEPTIONS, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   ASSUMING CONTINUATION OF NET PERCEPTIONS BUSINESS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2002
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical
   Obsidian   Net   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Enterprises   Perceptions   Adjustments   Combined
   -------------------------------   -----------   ---------
   October 31,   December 31,
   2002   2002
   -------------------------------

Net Sales   $57,274   $  5,244   $  --   $ 62,518

Cost of Sales   47,841   2,393   --   50,234
   -------   --------   -----   --------

Gross Profit   9,433   2,851   --   12,284

Selling, general & administrative expen   (8,589)   (14,180)   (512)(A)   (23,281)
Loss on asset impairment   (720)   (6,546)   (7,266)
Insurance recovery   325   --   --   325
   -------   --------   -----   --------

Loss from operations   449   (17,875)   (512)   (17,938)

Other income (expense):

Edgar Filing: OBSIDIAN ENTERPRISES INC - Form S-4/A

77

   Interest expense   (3,552)   (24)   --   (3,576)
   Interest income   12   2,108   --   2,120
   Other income (expense)   (217)   (943)   --   (1,160)
   -------   --------   -----   --------

Loss before income taxes from
  continuing operations   (3,308)   (16,734)   (512)   (20,554)

Income tax benefit from continuing
operations   33   --   --   33
   -------   --------   -----   --------

Loss  from continuing operations   $(3,275)   $(16,734)   (512)   $(20,521)
   =======   ========   =====   ========

Loss per share from continuing
operations
  Basic and diluted   $  (0.09)   $  (0.61)   $   --   $  (5.85)

Weighted average common and common
equivalent shares outstanding
  Basic and diluted   36,008   27,216   --   3,499
Pro Forma (loss) per share from
continuing operations assuming
reverse stock split of 50 to 1 and
conversion of Series C and D
preferred shares
   Basic and diluted   $  (1.39)   $   --   $   --   $  (5.85)

[…]

outstanding   2,350   --   --   3,499

See F-10 for Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations.

   OBSIDIAN ENTERPRISES, INC. AND NET PERCEPTIONS, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   ASSUMING CONTINUATION OF NET PERCEPTION BUSINESS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2003
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical
   Obsidian   Net   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Enterprises   Perceptions   Adjustments   Combined

Edgar Filing: OBSIDIAN ENTERPRISES INC - Form S-4/A

79

   -------------------------------   -----------   ---------
   July 31,   December 31,
   2003   2003
   -------------------------------

Net Sales   $ 42,802   $  1,967   $   --   $ 44,769

Cost of Sales   37,445   643   --   38,088
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Gross Profit   5,357   1,324   --   6,681

Selling, general & administrative
expenses   (6,229)   (4,240)   (512)(A)   (10,981)
Restructuring charges   --   (2,251)   --   (2,251)
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Loss from operations   (872)   (5,167)   (512)   (6,551)

Other income (expense):
   Interest expense   (2,577)   --   --   (2,577)
   Interest income   --   610   --   610
   Other income (expense)   (52)   229   --   177
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Loss from continuing operations
before income taxes   (3,501)   (4,328)   (512)   (8,341)

Income tax benefit from continuing
operations   771   --   --   771
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Loss from continuing operations   $ (2,730)   $ (4,328)   $   (512)   $ (7,570)
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Loss per share from continuing
operations
  Basic and diluted   $  (0.07)   $  (0.16)   $   --   $  (1.82)

Weighted average common and common
equivalent shares outstanding
  Basic and diluted   36,008   27,735   --   4,003
Pro Forma (loss) per share from
continuing operations assuming
reverse stock split of 50 to 1 and
conversion of Series C and D
preferred shares
   Basic and diluted   $   (.96)   $   --   $   --   $  (1.82)
Pro Forma weighted average common
and common equivalent shares
outstanding   2,853   --   --   4,003

See F-10 for Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statements of Operations.

Edgar Filing: OBSIDIAN ENTERPRISES INC - Form S-4/A

80

   OBSIDIAN ENTERPRISES, INC. AND NET PERCEPTIONS, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   ASSUMING NO CONTINUATION OF NET PERCEPTIONS BUSINESS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2003
   (in thousands, except per share data)

   Historical
   Obsidian   Net   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Enterprises   Perceptions   Adjustments   Combined
   -------------------------------   -----------   ---------
   July 31,   September 31,
   2003   2003
   -------------------------------

Net Sales   $ 42,802   $  1,967   $ (1,967)(B)  $ 42,802

Cost of Sales   37,445   643   (643)(B)   37,445
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Gross Profit   5,357   1,324   (1,324)   5,357

Selling, general & administrative expenses   (6,229)   (4,240)   (512)(A)   (6,741)
   4,240 (B)
Restructuring charges   --   (2,251)   2,251 (B)   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Income (Loss) from operations   (872)   (5,167)   4,655   (1,384)

Other income (expense):
   Interest expense   (2,577)   --   --   (2,577)
   Interest income   --   610   (430)(C)   180
   Other income (expense)   (52)   229   (229)(B)   (52)
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes   (3,501)   (4,328)   3,996   (3,833)

Income tax benefit from continuing operations   771   --   --   771
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ (2,730)   $ (4,328)   $  3,996   $ (3,062)
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Loss per share from continuing operations
  Basic and diluted   $  (0.07)   $  (0.16)   $   --   $  (0.70)

Weighted average common and common equivalent
shares outstanding
  Basic and diluted   36,008   27,735   --   4,003
Pro Forma (loss) per share from continuing
operations assuming reverse stock split of 50 to
1 and conversion of Series C and D preferred
shares
   Basic and diluted   $  (.96)   $   --   $   --   $   (.70)